

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/3/2021 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99623-7

Court of Appeals No. 53224-7-II

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RACHELL LYNETTE DANIELS, PETITIONER

v.

NATHANIEL DANIELS, RESPONDENT

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

LAW OFFICE OF SOPHIA M.
PALMER, P.L.L.C.

By
SOPHIA M. PALMER
Attorney at Law
WSBA No. 37799

615 Commerce ST, Ste 101
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 777-4165

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The parties originally entered into an agreed order to equalize the values of the parties’ retirement from non-retirement sources..... 2

 B. The parties subsequently agreed Rachell owed Nathaniel \$141,191.30 to equalize the retirement accounts. 4

 C. The parties entered an agreed order requiring Rachell to pay the \$141,191.30 from her military retirement, but reserved jurisdiction to address payments if DFAS ceased payments to Nathaniel. 5

 D. The trial court enforced the agreed, final and unappealed decree of dissolution, 2013 and 2014 court orders..... 8

III. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... 8

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Marriage of Jennings, 138 Wn.2d 612, 629, 980 P.2d 1248 (1999)..... 11

In re Marriage of Kraft, 119 Wn.2d 438, 447-48, 832 P.2d 871 (1992).. 11, 13, 16

In re Marriage of Weiser, 14 Wn.App.2d 884, 475 P.3d 237 (2020) 9

In re the Marriage of Perkins, 107 Wn. App 313, 315 26 P2d 989 (2001).... 12, 16

In re the Marriage of Thompson, 97 Wn.App 873, 988 P.2d 499 (1999)..... 10

OUT OF STATE CASES

Bewley v. Bewley, 116 Idaho 845, 780 P.2d 596, 598 (Idaho Ct.App.1989)..... 14

Billeck v. Billeck, 777 So.2d 105 (Ala. 2000)..... 14

Clauson v. Clauson, 831 P.2d 1257, 1263 (Alaska 1992) 13

In re Marriage of Howell, 238 Ariz. 407, 361 P.3d 936, 937 (2015)..... 14

Jones v. Jones, 7 Haw.App. 496, 780 P.2d 581, 584 (Haw. Ct. App. 1989) 14

McMahan v. McMahan, 567 So.2d 976, 980 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)..... 14

Strong v. Strong, 300 Mont. 331, 8 P.3d 763, 769 (Mont 2000) 14

Weberg v. Weberg, 158 Wis.2d 540, 463 N.W.2d 382, 384 (Ct.App.1990)..... 14

US SUPREME COURT CASES

Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo, 439 U.S. 572, 99 S.Ct. 802, 59 L.Ed.2d 1 (1979).....

..... 13, 14

Howell v. Howell, 581 U.S. ____, 137 S.Ct. 1400, (2017)

..... 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

In re Marriage of Mansell, 490 U.S. 581, 588–89, 109 S.Ct. 2023, 104 L.Ed.2d 675 (1989) 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

McCarty v. McCarty, 453 U.S. 210, 101 S.Ct. 2728, 69 L.Ed.2d 589 (1981)... 13

Rose v. Rose, 481 U.S. 619, 630-634, 107 S.Ct. 202, 995 L.Ed.2d 599 (1987).. 16

STATUTES

10 U. S. C. §1408(e)(6) (2017) 16

10 U.S.C. § 1408 (2017) 11

RCW 26.09.080 11, 13

RCW 26.09.090 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Col. Mark E. Sullivan, The Death of Indemnification, North Carolina Legal Assistance for Military Personnel (April 12, 2018), <https://www.nclamp.gov/publications/> 19

Laura Morgan, Circumventing a Trial Court’s Ruling, Family Lawyer Magazine (March 22, 2018) <https://familylawyermagazine.com/articles/circumventing-a-trial-courts-ruling/> (last visited May 5, 2019) 19

Lynch, Eliza Grace, A Change in Military Pension Division: The End of Court Adjudicated Indemnification - Howell v. Howell Mitchell Hamline Law Review: Vol. 44: Iss. 3 , Article 8 17
